
 
 

 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

AGENDA 
363 West Independence Blvd 

January 9, 2018 

“In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Harrisville will make reasonable accommodations for participation 
in the meeting.  Request for assistance can be made by contacting the City Recorder at 801-782-4100, providing at least three 
working days advance notice of the meeting.” 

7:00 P.M. CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Presiding:  Mayor Michelle Tait 
Mayor Pro Tem:  Ruth Pearce 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE & OPENING CEREMONY [Mayor Tait] 
 

3. CONSENT ITEMS 
a. Approve the minutes of November 21, 2017 as presented. 
b. Check Register 
c. Discussion/possible action on advice and consent to Mayor’s 

Appointments for: [Mayor Tait]  
(i) Mayor Pro Tem 

(ii) Planning Commission Appointments 

(iii) Central Weber Sewer 
(iv) Bona Vista Water District 
(v) Mosquito Abatement Board  
 

4. BUSINESS ITEMS 
a. Presentation of the FY2016-17 audit report. [Christensen, Palmer, & 

Ambrose] 
b. Discussion/possible action to grant Final Acceptance for Wildflower 

Subdivision Phase 6. [Bill Morris] 
c. Discussion/possible action to approve Harrisville Resolution 2018-01; a 

resolution adopting the 2018 update report to the Moderate Income 
Housing Plan. [Bill Morris] 

d. Discussion/possible action to adopt the 2018 Meeting Schedule. 
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS - (3 minute maximum) 
 

6. MAYOR/COUNCIL FOLLOW-UP: 
 

7. ADJOURN 
 

DATE POSTED: Jan 4, 2017   BY: Jennie Knight, City Recorder 
I, Jennie Knight, certify that I am the City Recorder of Harrisville City, Utah, and that the foregoing City Council agenda was 
faxed to the Ogden Standard Examiner, Weber County Library, and neighboring cities.  The agenda was also posted at the 
following locations:  City hall, on the City’s website www.cityofharrisville.com and the State Public Meeting Notice website 
at http://pmn.utah.gov. 

MAYOR: 

 
Michelle Tait 

 
COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

 
Grover Wilhelmsen 

Gary Robinson 
Jennifer Jensen 
Ruth Pearce 
Clark Beecher 

HARRISVILLE CITY 

 

363 West Independence $ Harrisville, Utah 84404 $ (801) 782-4100 
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MINUTES OF HARRISVILLE CITY 
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 

 Tuesday, November 21, 2017 – 7:00 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

363 West Independence Blvd 
Harrisville, Utah 84404 

 
Present: Mayor Bruce Richins, Council Member Jeff Pearce, Council Member Gary 

Robinson, Council Member Jennifer Jensen, Council Member Ruth 
Pearce, Council Member Austin Tracy. 

 
Staff:  Jennie Knight, City Recorder, Rick Hill, Bailiff. 
 
Visitors: Mandy Lynch, Ben Knight, Bryatt Nielsen, Maddie Douglas, Bethany 

Jackson, Michelle Tait, Axelle Lefeuvre, Cameron Ladeau, Trinity McKay, 
Greg Montgomery. 

 
7:00 P.M. CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
1. Call to Order. 

Mayor Richins called the meeting to order and welcomed all visitors. 
 

2. Opening Ceremony.  
Council Member Gary Robinson led the pledge of allegiance and conducted the 
opening ceremony. 

 
3. Consent Items. 

a. Approve the minutes of October 24, 2017 as presented. 
 
MOTION: Council Member R. Pearce motioned to approve the minutes of October 
24, 2017 as presented. Council Member Tracy seconded the motion. All Council 
Members voted aye. Motion passed. 

 
4. Convene as the Board of Canvassers. 

a. Discussion/possible action to approve Harrisville City Resolution 
2017-09; a Resolution approving the Canvass of the 2017 Municipal 
General Election. 

Jennie Knight gave an overview of the municipal general and special election results 
including the percentage of registered voters who participated in the election. She read 
the final results into the record. 44 voters voted in person at polling locations with 1050 
voting by mail. Four ballots were not counted; three signatures did not match and one 
was received unsigned. The official results are Michelle Tait as Mayor, Clark Beecher 
and Jennifer Jensen as Council Members four-year term, and Grover Wilhelmsen as 
Council Member two-year term. These individuals will be sworn into office during the 
first council meeting in January.  
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MOTION: Council Member R. Pearce motioned to approve Harrisville City 
Resolution 2017-09; a Resolution approving the Canvass of the 2017 Municipal 
General Election.  Council Member Jensen seconded the motion. A Roll Call vote 
was taken. 
 
Council Member Tracy  Yes 
Council Member R. Pearce Yes 
Council Member Jensen  Yes 
Council Member Robinson Yes 
Council Member J. Pearce Yes 
 
Motion passed 5-0. 

 
5. Business Items. 

a. Discussion/possible action to approve Harrisville Resolution 2017-
08; Extension of Interlocal Agreement for Animal Control Services 
between Weber County and Harrisville City. 

Mayor Richins explained this resolution extends the current contract with Weber County 
for animal control services. Council Member Robinson asked what the current price is. 
Mayor Richins said the fees are not increasing. We will continue to pay what we have. 
Council Member Jensen said she is fine with this. Mayor Richins pointed out there is 
really no other available option on this.  
 
MOTION: Council Member Jensen motioned to approved Harrisville Resolution 
2017-08; Extension of Interlocal Agreement for Animal Control Services between 
Weber County and Harrisville City.  Council Member R. Pearce seconded the 
motion. A Roll Call vote was taken. 
 
Council Member Tracy  Yes 
Council Member R. Pearce Yes 
Council Member Jensen  Yes 
Council Member Robinson No 
Council Member J. Pearce Yes 
 
Motion passed 4-1. 
 

b. Discussion/possible action to approve Harrisville Ordinance 495; an 
ordinance vacating Lot 1 of Circle K Subdivision. 

Jennie Knight explained the county record includes a line through this lot which has one 
tax id number. This ordinance vacates the portion of the lot that is included in the Circle 
K Subdivision allowing the legal description to define the new boundaries that are 
outlined by the tax id number. Mayor Richins asked to make sure all Council Members 
know where this lot is located. Council Member J. Pearce said the tax id number is 
listed as 62 not lot 1. Bruce Olsen’s property is listed as number 1. Jennie Knight said 
this is listed as lot 1 of the Circle K Subdivision. Council Member J. Pearce asked if that 
is in the subdivision. Jennie Knight said this ordinance actually vacates lot 1 of the 
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subdivision. Council Member J. Pearce said this lot needs to be included in the 
subdivision. Jennie Knight explained this is to clear the line on this lot, not to include the 
lot in the subdivision. This was the simplest way to clear the line. There is already only 
one tax id number associated with the lot. This lot will no longer be associated with the 
subdivision. Jennie Knight explained they have the frontage requirement on the portion 
of the lot that meets up with West Harrisville Road so they meet the access 
requirement. Council Member J. Pearce pointed out they have additional access on a 
frontage road but that does not meet the access requirement for 100 foot frontage.  
 
MOTION: Council Member J. Pearce motioned to approve Harrisville Ordinance 
495; an ordinance vacating Lot 1 of Circle K Subdivision. Council Member R. 
Pearce seconded the motion. A Roll Call vote was taken. 
 
Council Member Tracy  Yes 
Council Member R. Pearce Yes 
Council Member Jensen  Yes 
Council Member Robinson Yes 
Council Member J. Pearce Yes 
 
Motion passed 5-0. 

 
6. Public Comments - (3 minute maximum) 

Greg Montgomery, 231 Larsen Lane, express concerns about the city regulations with 
the general plan with regard to the mixed use regulations. His concern has five points; 
the regulations do not meet the standard. He feels this is inconsistent with the general 
plan and does not consider the input of residents. Present regulations don’t allow input 
during the zoning process. The standards are outlined in the development agreement 
between the developer and city officials. There is not an R-6-1 zone allowed in the city 
under zoning. No standard exists. He feels to be consistent with what the city is about 
this should be listed in the zoning. There is a lack of definition on Washington and Wall 
Avenue with regard to the zoning. He asked if there are existing parcels because there 
are no comments or definitions in the ordinance. The 24 units per acre standard is even 
higher than in Ogden down at the Junction and much less than the apartments on North 
Street. This contains no standards that become the binding minimums. There are no 
specific standards that can be backed up. Another concern is the proposed density is 
not appropriate. The zoning coming off of Washington or Wall Ave should act as a 
buffer. He asked when the transition occurs. He asked how this will create a buffer 
between single family homes and multiple housing developments. The current 
regulations do not give the appropriate standards which would give proper control to the 
city. He feels the state law gives more power to developers. He would like to see 
standards that do protect citizens. 
 

7. Mayor/Council Follow-Up: 
Council Member R. Pearce said she feels we have a good planning commission but are 
failing to use them. The League suggests using the commissioners to make sure the 
state laws are met in our ordinances. That way if a developer comes in, the ordinance 
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cannot be interpreted in favor of the development. She would like to see planning 
commission meet monthly and review the ordinances; starting with the land use 
ordinances including the mixed use.  Also compare our ordinances against other cities 
to determine how these can be best used. She feels conditional use should not have to 
be allowed if all of the specifications our included in the ordinances. Planning 
Commission only met 6 times this last year and they should set the standard to meet 
every month. 
 
Council Member Robinson commented we are half way through the budget year. He 
feels Council should review the budget quarterly. Some budget items are at 50% 
expenditure already with only the first few months into the budget. Council Member 
Jensen pointed out this may be spending during the appropriated time. Council Member 
Robinson said they should be reviewing September numbers now. Mayor Richins said 
there was a reason for the delay. Council Member Robinson expressed his desire to go 
over the budget four times per year. 
 

8. Adjourn. 
Mayor Richins wished everyone a Happy Thanksgiving and declared the meeting 
adjourned. At 7:31pm. 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       MICHELLE TAIT 
ATTEST:      Mayor 
 
_______________________________ 
JENNIE KNIGHT 
City Recorder 
Approved this 9th day of January, 2018 
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Check Issue Dates: 12/1/2017 - 12/31/2017 Jan 03, 2018  10:36AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount

45478

12/17 12/06/2017 45478 22 ACE FAB & WELDING, M 7841 1 10-61-431 .00 2,621.00

Total 45478: .00 2,621.00

45479

12/17 12/06/2017 45479 183 BEUS, JODI 11.18.17 1 10-51-305 .00 70.00

Total 45479: .00 70.00

45480

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 00557341 1 50-62-750 .00 150.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 04881526 1 10-51-430 .00 425.70

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 07833410 1 10-45-302 .00 21.41

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 09825246 1 10-56-640 .00 115.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 111717 1 10-45-700 .00 49.39

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 112017 1 10-45-700 .00 20.81

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 16003924 1 10-51-330 .00 515.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 32254383 1 10-51-430 .00 245.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 33923329 1 10-51-600 .00 75.82

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 46000374 1 10-51-615 .00 95.78

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 53575643 1 10-61-330 .00 100.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 58301315 1 10-41-380 .00 91.43

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 73674762 1 10-51-430 .00 192.33

12/17 12/06/2017 45480 303 CARD SERVICE CENTER 75089665 1 10-56-750 .00 11.52

Total 45480: .00 2,109.19

45481

12/17 12/06/2017 45481 325 CENTURY LINK 11.28.17 1 10-45-530 .00 199.42

12/17 12/06/2017 45481 325 CENTURY LINK 11.28.17.01 1 10-45-530 .00 36.09

12/17 12/06/2017 45481 325 CENTURY LINK 1425498482 1 10-45-530 .00 15.06

Total 45481: .00 250.57

45482

12/17 12/06/2017 45482 394 COMCAST 11.27.17 1 10-45-304 .00 76.82

12/17 12/06/2017 45482 394 COMCAST 11.28.17 1 10-45-304 .00 85.26

Total 45482: .00 162.08

45483

12/17 12/06/2017 45483 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 17965 1 40-40-200 .00 299.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45483 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 17965 2 10-61-440 .00 1,146.50

12/17 12/06/2017 45483 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 17965 3 53-62-860 .00 644.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45483 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 17966 1 10-44-300 .00 230.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45483 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 17966 2 10-44-300 .00 92.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45483 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 17966 3 10-44-300 .00 256.25

12/17 12/06/2017 45483 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 17966 4 10-44-300 .00 92.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45483 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 17966 5 10-44-300 .00 2,529.50

Total 45483: .00 5,289.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 12/1/2017 - 12/31/2017 Jan 03, 2018  10:36AM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount

45484

12/17 12/06/2017 45484 985 KELLERSTRASS ENTERP 914683 1 10-51-590 .00 3,109.22

12/17 12/06/2017 45484 985 KELLERSTRASS ENTERP 914683 2 10-61-590 .00 1,036.40

Total 45484: .00 4,145.62

45485

12/17 12/06/2017 45485 988 KELSO, WENDY 12.02.17 1 10-51-305 .00 75.00

Total 45485: .00 75.00

45486

12/17 12/06/2017 45486 1331 NORTH VIEW BIG O TIRE 044016-158694 1 10-61-430 .00 186.00

12/17 12/06/2017 45486 1331 NORTH VIEW BIG O TIRE 044016-159376 1 10-61-430 .00 189.77

12/17 12/06/2017 45486 1331 NORTH VIEW BIG O TIRE 044016-159443 1 10-61-430 .00 40.00

Total 45486: .00 415.77

45487

12/17 12/06/2017 45487 1752 SOWBY, DAVID 11.18.17 1 10-71-625 .00 140.00

Total 45487: .00 140.00

45488

12/17 12/06/2017 45488 1835 TEASDALE, ANGIE 11.15.17 1 10-71-625 .00 80.00

Total 45488: .00 80.00

45489

12/17 12/06/2017 45489 1937 UTAH LOCAL GOVT INS  1558083 1 10-22240 .00 2,259.79

Total 45489: .00 2,259.79

45490

12/17 12/06/2017 45490 1953 UTAH STATE TAX COMMI 11.30.17 1 10-22230 .00 3,499.13

Total 45490: .00 3,499.13

45491

12/17 12/06/2017 45491 1954 UTAH STATE TREASURE 11.30.17 1 10-35-510 .00 6,101.55

Total 45491: .00 6,101.55

45492

12/17 12/06/2017 45492 2023 WASTE MANAGEMENT O 1891805-2682-5 1 60-52-440 .00 28,399.92

Total 45492: .00 28,399.92

45493

12/17 12/06/2017 45493 2043 WEBER COUNTY AUDIT 12.01.17 1 10-45-320 .00 1,483.64

Total 45493: .00 1,483.64

45494

12/17 12/06/2017 45494 2084 WESTLAND FORD FOCS486694 1 10-51-430 .00 362.95

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 12/1/2017 - 12/31/2017 Jan 03, 2018  10:36AM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount

Total 45494: .00 362.95

45495

12/17 12/06/2017 45495 2192 T-MOBILE 11.21.17 1 10-45-530 .00 558.92

12/17 12/06/2017 45495 2192 T-MOBILE 11.21.17.01 1 10-51-665 .00 297.50

Total 45495: .00 856.42

45496

12/17 12/06/2017 45496 2283 LAMBERT, SEAN 12.06.17 1 10-61-430 .00 34.10

Total 45496: .00 34.10

45503

12/17 12/19/2017 45503 1349 OFFICEMAX 12.13.17 1 10-44-600 .00 498.51 M

Total 45503: .00 498.51

45504

12/17 12/19/2017 45504 12 A-1 UNIFORMS 39054 1 10-51-615 .00 202.52

Total 45504: .00 202.52

45505

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 11.30.17 1 10-71-410 .00 86.72

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 11.30.17 2 10-71-410 .00 25.11

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 11.30.17 3 10-71-410 .00 72.82

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 11.30.17 4 10-71-410 .00 25.11

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 11.30.17 5 10-45-410 .00 47.20

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 11.30.17 6 10-45-810 .00 54.21

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 11.30.17 7 10-45-410 .00 47.18

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 11.30.17 8 10-45-410 .00 27.45

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 5564 1 60-52-310 .00 1,010.10

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 5564 2 53-62-310 .00 1,010.10

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 5564 3 50-62-310 .00 1,010.10

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 5564 4 50-62-750 .00 42.00

12/17 12/19/2017 45505 218 BONA VISTA WATER IMP 5564 5 10-45-700 .00 10.00

Total 45505: .00 3,468.10

45506

12/17 12/19/2017 45506 300 CANON SOLUTIONS AME 4024377132 1 10-44-602 .00 55.37

Total 45506: .00 55.37

45507

12/17 12/19/2017 45507 312 CASELLE, INC 84466 1 10-45-301 .00 469.00

Total 45507: .00 469.00

45508

12/17 12/19/2017 45508 325 CENTURY LINK 12.01.17 1 10-45-530 .00 303.97

Total 45508: .00 303.97

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 12/1/2017 - 12/31/2017 Jan 03, 2018  10:36AM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount

45509

12/17 12/19/2017 45509 350 CHILD SUPPORT SERVIC 12.15.17 1 10-22295 .00 176.31

12/17 12/19/2017 45509 350 CHILD SUPPORT SERVIC 12.15.17 2 10-22295 .00 162.46

Total 45509: .00 338.77

45510

12/17 12/19/2017 45510 359 CHRISTENSEN, PALMER,  12181 1 10-45-310 .00 3,077.10

Total 45510: .00 3,077.10

45511

12/17 12/19/2017 45511 363 SHRED IT USA, LLC 8123653662 1 10-45-701 .00 75.00

Total 45511: .00 75.00

45512

12/17 12/19/2017 45512 394 COMCAST 12.04.17 1 10-45-304 .00 105.91

Total 45512: .00 105.91

45513

12/17 12/19/2017 45513 447 CROSBIE, PAMELA 12.20.17 1 10-44-330 .00 77.00

Total 45513: .00 77.00

45514

12/17 12/19/2017 45514 546 DYNAQUEST TECHNOLO 20022275 1 10-51-741 .00 489.00

12/17 12/19/2017 45514 546 DYNAQUEST TECHNOLO 20061400 1 10-45-301 .00 910.01

12/17 12/19/2017 45514 546 DYNAQUEST TECHNOLO 20061415 1 10-45-301 .00 85.00

Total 45514: .00 1,484.01

45515

12/17 12/19/2017 45515 635 FREEDOM MAILING SER 32588 1 10-45-303 .00 183.68

Total 45515: .00 183.68

45516

12/17 12/19/2017 45516 876 INTERMOUNTAIN FARME 1009257964 1 10-71-260 .00 839.94

12/17 12/19/2017 45516 876 INTERMOUNTAIN FARME 1009258188 1 10-71-260 .00 139.99-

12/17 12/19/2017 45516 876 INTERMOUNTAIN FARME 1009276717 1 10-71-260 .00 559.96

12/17 12/19/2017 45516 876 INTERMOUNTAIN FARME 1009276820 1 10-71-260 .00 139.99-

Total 45516: .00 1,119.92

45517

12/17 12/19/2017 45517 909 JACKSON, MAXWELL 12.14.17 1 10-51-600 .00 16.05

Total 45517: .00 16.05

45518

12/17 12/19/2017 45518 917 JELSCO-GIFTS AND AWA 14945 1 10-44-600 .00 39.90

12/17 12/19/2017 45518 917 JELSCO-GIFTS AND AWA 14945 2 10-41-380 .00 156.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount

Total 45518: .00 195.90

45519

12/17 12/19/2017 45519 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 18147 1 40-40-200 .00 184.00

12/17 12/19/2017 45519 957 JONES & ASSOCIATES E 18147 2 40-40-200 .00 2,976.00
